in other assets in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets. The amortization of deferred commissions is included in sales and marketing
expense in the accompanying consolidated statements of operations.

The accompanying consolidated financial statements and related notes have been adjusted to reflect the impact of this change and the associated
deferred tax impact retrospectively to all prior periods. Under the as previously reported basis, there was no book / tax basis difference related to
commission expense.  Under the as adjusted basis, the deferred commission asset creates a deferred tax liability related to commissions expense
which has been deducted for tax purposes.

The following tables present the effects of the retrospective application of the voluntary change in accounting principle for sales commissions
related to non-cancellable SaaS contracts for all periods presented, effective as of January 1, 2012 (in thousands):

Consolidated Balance Sheet (in thousands)

September 30, 2013 December 31, 2012
Computed

under Prior
Method

Impact of
Commission
Adjustment As Reported

As
Previously
Reported

Impact of
Commission
Adjustment As Adjusted

Prepaid expenses and other
current assets $ 6,457 $ 3,934 $ 10,391 $ 5,204 $ 3,447 $ 8,651
Deferred income taxes (current) $ 141 $ (62) $ 79 $ 79 $ (49) $ 30
Total current assets $ 173,809 $ 3,872 $ 177,681 $ 211,177 $ 3,398 $ 214,575
Other assets $ 3,060 $ 165 $ 3,225 $ 1,484 $ 196 $ 1,680
Deferred income taxes
(non-current) $ 221 $ (3) $ 218 $ 260 $ (3) $ 257
Total assets $ 274,892 $ 4,034 $ 278,926 $ 275,855 $ 3,591 $ 279,446
Accumulated loss $ (29,478) $ 4,034 $ (25,444) $ (16,749) $ 3,591 $ (13,158)
Total stockholders� equity $ 139,219 $ 4,034 $ 143,253 $ 144,603 $ 3,591 $ 148,194
Total liabilities and stockholders�
equity $ 274,892 $ 4,034 $ 278,926 $ 275,855 $ 3,591 $ 279,446

Consolidated Statement of Operations (in thousands, except per share data)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2012
As

Previously
Reported

Impact of
Commission
Adjustment As Adjusted

Sales and marketing $ 38,404 $ 166 $ 38,570
Loss from operations $ (2,359) $ (166) $ (2,525)
Income tax provision (benefit) $ (742) $ (66) $ (808)
Net loss $ (1,903) $ (100) $ (2,003)
Basic net loss per share $ (0.09) $ (0.01) $ (0.10)
Diluted net loss per share $ (0.09) $ (0.01) $ (0.10)

Edgar Filing: ROSETTA STONE INC - Form 10-Q

13

Shares used in computing basic net loss
per share 20,942 � 20,942
Shares used in computing diluted net
loss per share 20,942 � 20,942

Three Months Ended June 30, 2012 Six Months Ended June 30, 2012
As

Previously
Reported

Impact of
Commission
Adjustment As Adjusted

As Previously
Reported

Impact of
Commission
Adjustment As Adjusted

Sales and marketing $ 35,125 $ (6) $ 35,119 $ 73,529 $ 160 $ 73,689
Loss from operations $ (5,045) $ 6 $ (5,039) $ (7,404) $ (160) $ (7,564)
Income tax provision (benefit) $ (160) $ 16 $ (144) $ (902) $ (50) $ (952)
Net loss $ (4,544) $ (10) $ (4,554) $ (6,447) $ (110) $ (6,557)
Basic net loss per share $ (0.22) $ 0.00 $ (0.22) $ (0.31) $ � $ (0.31)
Diluted net loss per share $ (0.22) $ 0.00 $ (0.22) $ (0.31) $ � $ (0.31)
Shares used in computing basic
net loss per share 20,995 � 20,995 20,969 � 20,969
Shares used in computing
diluted net loss per share 20,995 � 20,995 20,969 � 20,969

8

Edgar Filing: ROSETTA STONE INC - Form 10-Q

14

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statement of Operations (in thousands, except per share data), continued

Three Months Ended September 30, 2012 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012
As

Previously
Reported

Impact of
Commission
Adjustment As Adjusted

As Previously
Reported

Impact of
Commission
Adjustment As Adjusted

Sales and marketing $ 37,113 $ (283) $ 36,830 $ 110,641 $ (123) $ 110,518
Loss from operations $ (3,670) $ 283 $ (3,387) $ (11,074) $ 123 $ (10,951)
Income tax provision (benefit)
(1) $ 29,735 $ (1,044) $ 28,691 $ 28,833 $ (1,094) $ 27,739
Net loss $ (33,390) $ 1,327 $ (32,063) $ (39,837) $ 1,217 $ (38,620)
Basic net loss per share $ (1.58) $ 0.06 $ (1.52) $ (1.90) $ 0.06 $ (1.84)
Diluted net loss per share $ (1.58) $ 0.06 $ (1.52) $ (1.90) $ 0.06 $ (1.84)
Shares used in computing
basic net loss per share 21,073 � 21,073 21,004 � 21,004
Shares used in computing
diluted net loss per share 21,073 � 21,073 21,004 � 21,004

(1) During the third quarter of 2012 the Company established a full valuation allowance to reduce the deferred tax assets of its operations in
Brazil, Japan and the U.S.  The amount of the valuation allowance recorded in the third quarter of 2012 would have been reduced by the amount
of the deferred tax liability arising from the deferred commission asset had commissions expense been accounted for under the as adjusted
policy which resulted in the $1.0 million and $1.1 million income tax benefit shown as the adjustment for the three and nine month periods
ended September 30, 2012, respectively.

Three Months Ended March 31, 2013
As

Previously
Reported

Impact of
Commission
Adjustment As Adjusted

Sales and marketing $ 37,060 $ 213 $ 37,273
Loss from operations $ (4,138) $ (213) $ (4,351)
Income tax provision (benefit) $ 977 $ (9) $ 968
Net loss $ (4,700) $ (204) $ (4,904)
Basic net loss per share $ (0.22) $ (0.01) $ (0.23)
Diluted net loss per share $ (0.22) $ (0.01) $ (0.23)
Shares used in computing basic net loss per share 21,360 � 21,360
Shares used in computing diluted net loss per
share 21,360 � 21,360

Three Months Ended June 30, 2013 Six Months Ended June 30, 2013
As

Previously
Reported

Impact of
Commission
Adjustment As Adjusted

As Previously
Reported

Impact of
Commission
Adjustment As Adjusted

Sales and marketing $ 33,144 $ (357) $ 32,787 $ 70,203 $ (144) $ 70,059
Loss from operations $ (3,991) $ 357 $ (3,634) $ (8,130) $ 144 $ (7,986)
Income tax provision (benefit) $ (400) $ 13 $ (387) $ 576 $ 4 $ 580
Net loss $ (3,557) $ 344 $ (3,213) $ (8,257) $ 140 $ (8,117)
Basic net loss per share $ (0.16) $ 0.01 $ (0.15) $ (0.38) $ � $ (0.38)
Diluted net loss per share $ (0.16) $ 0.01 $ (0.15) $ (0.38) $ � $ (0.38)
Shares used in computing basic
net loss per share 21,569 � 21,569 21,465 � 21,465

Edgar Filing: ROSETTA STONE INC - Form 10-Q

15

Shares used in computing
diluted net loss per share 21,569 � 21,569 21,465 � 21,465

9

Edgar Filing: ROSETTA STONE INC - Form 10-Q

16

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statement of Operations (in thousands, except per share data), continued

Three Months Ended September 30, 2013 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013
Computed

under Prior
Method

Impact of
Commission
Adjustment As Adjusted

Computed
under Prior

Method

Impact of
Commission
Adjustment As Adjusted

Sales and marketing $ 35,156 $ (312) $ 34,844 $ 105,360 $ (456) $ 104,904
Loss from operations $ (7,819) $ 312 $ (7,507) $ (15,950) $ 456 $ (15,494)
Income tax provision (benefit) $ (3,640) $ 9 $ (3,631) $ (3,065) $ 13 $ (3,052)
Net loss $ (4,472) $ 303 $ (4,169) $ (12,729) $ 443 $ (12,286)
Basic net loss per share $ (0.20) $ 0.01 $ (0.19) $ (0.59) $ 0.02 $ (0.57)
Diluted net loss per share $ (0.20) $ 0.01 $ (0.19) $ (0.59) $ 0.02 $ (0.57)
Shares used in computing basic
net loss per share 21,827 � 21,827 21,587 � 21,587
Shares used in computing
diluted net loss per share 21,827 � 21,827 21,587 � 21,587

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Loss (in thousands)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2012

As Previously
Reported

Impact of
Commission
Adjustment As Adjusted

Net loss $ (1,903) $ (100) $ (2,003)
Other comprehensive income
(loss) $ (1,601) $ (100) $ (1,701)

Three Months Ended June 30, 2012 Six Months Ended June 30, 2012

As Previously
Reported

Impact of
Commission
Adjustment As Adjusted

As Previously
Reported

Impact of
Commission
Adjustment As Adjusted

Net loss $ (4,544) $ (10) $ (4,554) $ (6,447) $ (110) $ (6,557)
Other comprehensive income
(loss) $ (4,853) $ (10) $ (4,863) $ (6,454) $ (110) $ (6,564)

Three Months Ended September 30, 2012 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012

As Previously
Reported

Impact of
Commission
Adjustment As Adjusted

As Previously
Reported

Impact of
Commission
Adjustment As Adjusted

Net loss $ (33,390) $ 1,327 $ (32,063) $ (39,837) $ 1,217 $ (38,620)
Other comprehensive income
(loss) $ (33,155) $ 1,327 $ (31,828) $ (39,609) $ 1,217 $ (38,392)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2013

As Previously
Reported

Impact of
Commission
Adjustment As Adjusted

Net loss $ (4,700) $ (204) $ (4,904)
Other comprehensive income
(loss) $ (5,181) $ (204) $ (5,385)

Edgar Filing: ROSETTA STONE INC - Form 10-Q

17

Three Months Ended June 30, 2013 Six Months Ended June 30, 2013

As Previously
Reported

Impact of
Commission
Adjustment As Adjusted

As Previously
Reported

Impact of
Commission
Adjustment As Adjusted

Net loss $ (3,557) $ 344 $ (3,213) $ (8,257) $ 140 $ (8,117)
Other comprehensive income
(loss) $ (3,437) $ 344 $ (3,093) $ (8,618) $ 140 $ (8,478)

Three Months Ended September 30, 2013 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013
Computed

under Prior
Method

Impact of
Commission
Adjustment As Adjusted

Computed
under Prior

Method

Impact of
Commission
Adjustment As Adjusted

Net loss $ (4,472) $ 303 $ (4,169) $ (12,729) $ 443 $ (12,286)
Other comprehensive income
(loss) $ (4,099) $ 303 $ (3,796) $ (12,717) $ 443 $ (12,274)

10

Edgar Filing: ROSETTA STONE INC - Form 10-Q

18

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (in thousands)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2012

As Previously
Reported

Impact of
Commission
Adjustment As Adjusted

Net loss $ (1,903) $ (100) $ (2,003)
Deferred income tax provision (benefit) $ (1,314) $ (66) $ (1,380)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 503 $ 118 $ 621
Other assets $ (1,209) $ 48 $ (1,161)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating
activities $ 2,656 $ � $ 2,656

Six Months Ended June 30, 2012

As Previously
Reported

Impact of
Commission
Adjustment As Adjusted

Net loss $ (6,447) $ (110) $ (6,557)
Deferred income tax provision (benefit) $ (1,156) $ (50) $ (1,206)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 649 $ 140 $ 789
Other assets $ (1,065) $ 20 $ (1,045)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating
activities $ 6,068 $ � $ 6,068

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012

As Previously
Reported

Impact of
Commission
Adjustment As Adjusted

Net loss $ (39,837) $ 1,217 $ (38,620)
Deferred income tax provision (benefit) $ 26,940 $ (1,094) $ 25,846
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 785 $ (123) $ 662
Other assets $ (78) $ � $ (78)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating
activities $ 11,492 $ � $ 11,492

11

Edgar Filing: ROSETTA STONE INC - Form 10-Q

19

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (in thousands)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2013

As Previously
Reported

Impact of
Commission
Adjustment As Adjusted

Net loss $ (4,700) $ (204) $ (4,904)
Deferred income tax provision (benefit) $ 298 $ (9) $ 289
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ (2,559) $ 113 $ (2,446)
Other assets $ 5 $ 100 $ 105
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities $ (5,635) $ � $ (5,635)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2013

As Previously
Reported

Impact of
Commission
Adjustment As Adjusted

Net loss $ (8,257) $ 140 $ (8,117)
Deferred income tax provision (benefit) $ (627) $ 4 $ (623)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ (2,568) $ (176) $ (2,744)
Other assets $ 10 $ 32 $ 42
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities $ (3,147) $ � $ (3,147)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013
Computed

under Prior
Method

Impact of
Commission
Adjustment As Adjusted

Net loss $ (12,729) $ 443 $ (12,286)
Deferred income tax provision (benefit) $ (4,539) $ 12 $ (4,527)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ (1,106) $ (487) $ (1,593)
Other assets $ (1,694) $ 32 $ (1,662)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities $ (3,734) $ � $ (3,734)

12

Edgar Filing: ROSETTA STONE INC - Form 10-Q

20

Table of Contents

The change in accounting principle resulted in an increase to accumulated income of $2,878 thousand as of January 1, 2012 to $21,960 thousand
from $19,082 thousand, as previously reported.

Revenue Recognition

The Company�s primary products include Rosetta Stone TOTALe online and Rosetta Stone Version 4 TOTALe. Rosetta Stone TOTALe online
combines an online software subscription with conversational coaching and is available in a selection of time-based offers (e.g. three, six and